Figure 1-5 illustrates the after-tax cash flow and cumulative cash flow profiles of the Project for base case
conditions. The intersection of the after-tax cumulative cash flow curve with the horizontal dashed line
represents the payback period at the start of production.

NI 43-101 Technical Report – Nemaska Whabouchi Mine Project – Nemaska, Quebec Page 26

SGS Geological Services

Figure 1-5 After-Tax Cash Flow and Cumulative Cash Flow Profiles

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out, with the base case after-tax NPV described above as a starting
point, to assess the impact of changes in total pre-production Capex, Opex, product prices and the
USD/CAD exchange rate (F/X) on the Project's NPV @ 8.0% and IRR. Each variable was examined one-
at-a-time (all product prices are varied together). An interval of ±25% with an increment at 10% from the
base case was used for the first three (3) variables (assuming a static USD/CAD F/X rate). It is to be noted
that the margin of error for cost estimates at the feasibility study level is typically ±15%. Table 1-8 presents
the base case sensitivity analysis results.

Table 1-8 Base Case Sensitivity Analysis ($ CAD)

Cost Variable
Sensitivity Factor

-25% -10% 0 10% 25%
Spodumene Price $ /Mt $1,121 M $1,699 M $2,080 M $2,458 M $3,023 M

Initial Capital $2,219 M $2,136 M $2,080 M $2,024 M $1,941 M
Operating Expense $2,423 M $2,217 M $2,080 M $1,940 M $1,727 M

M = million dollars (CAD)
Mt = metric ton

NI 43-101 Technical Report – Nemaska Whabouchi Mine Project – Nemaska, Quebec Page 27

SGS Geological Services

Other Relevant Data and Information

 Project Schedule

The planned production start-up is March 2025.

The schedule for the Whabouchi Area is based on the start of detailed engineering as work on this study
concludes, mobilization to site in the second quarter of 2023 and full start of construction by October 2023
with construction completion in February 2025.

 Key Milestones

The Project key milestones are outlined in Table 1-9.

[…]

Catch berms are designed to provide safe working conditions below the slope, and therefore it is equally
important to develop effective catch berms for both Ultimate and interim or Phase slopes, since the safety
risks are identical for both cases. Where the Ultimate slope is designed assuming expensive perimeter
blasting techniques, it may be warranted to avoid perimeter blasting costs for Phase slopes by accepting
flatter interim slopes with alternative design bench configurations.

 Acceptance Criteria

Factor of Safety (FoS), commonly applied for pit slope design, depends on the reliability of the information
used for the analyses, the sensitivity of calculated FoS to the design assumptions, and the consequences

NI 43-101 Technical Report – Nemaska Whabouchi Mine Project – Nemaska, Quebec Page 205

 SGS Geological Services

of slope failure. Typical values for acceptable FoS incorporates consequences of failure, as defined in
Table 15-11 (after Read & Stacey, 2009).

Table 15-11 Pit Slope Design Acceptance Criteria (adapted from Read & Stacey, 2009)

Slope Scale Consequences
of Failure2

Acceptance Criteria1
Min. Static FoS Min. Dynamic

FoS
PoF (max)
P[FoS ≤1]

Bench Low – High 1.1 – 1.2 Not Applicable 25 – 50% (50%)

Inter-Ramp
Low 1.15 – 1.2 1.0 30%
Medium 1.2 1.0 20%
High 1.2 – 1.3 1.1 10%

Overall
Low 1.2 – 1.3 1.0 15 – 20%
Medium 1.3 1.05 5 – 10%
High 1.3 – 1.5 1.1 ≤5 %

1. Needs to meet all acceptance criteria.

2. Semi-quantitatively evaluated.

Slope designs are commonly based on FoS values of 1.1 to 1.3 when: the consequences of potential
failures are of limited economic impact; slope failures can be remediated; and failures do not involve any
critical facilities, do not represent a significant risk to safety of personnel, and do not threaten the continuous
supply of ore. The following criteria are used for this study:

• FoS = 1.1 as the Acceptance Criteria for kinematic analyses of bench angles and bench geometry.

• FoS = 1.2 as the Acceptance Criteria for analyses for the inter-ramp slopes and overall slope stability